

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

JANE DOE H.P.; JANE DOE P.H.; : Appellate Case No. 20220917-SC
JANE DOE C.H.; JANE DOE B.K.; :
JANE DOE B.B.; JANE DOE S.M.; : **Appeal from the Fourth Judicial**
JANE DOE R.U.; JANE DOE H.M.; : **District Court, Utah County**
JANE DOE K.H.; JANE DOE E.B.; : **The Honorable Robert C. Lunnun**
JANE DOE A.S.; JANE DOE M.T.; :
JANE DOE A.G.; JANE DOE S.B.; : District Court Case No. 220400226
JANE DOE K.S.; JANE DOE M.P.; :
JANE DOE S.P.; JANE DOE B.H.;
JANE DOE A.W.; JANE DOE S.O.;
JANE DOE M.Z.; JANE DOE M.R.;
JANE DOE C.G.; JANE DOE T.M.;
JANE DOE M.M.; JANE DOE K.W.;
JANE DOE J.S.; JANE DOE C.S.;
JANE DOE C.C.; JANE DOE M.C.;
JANE DOE K.A.; JANE DOE S.A.;
JANE DOE R.D.; JANE DOE D.B.;
JANE DOE J.C.; JANE DOE L.W.;
JANE DOE C.W.; JANE DOE S.L.;
JANE DOE E.M.; JANE DOE A.F.;
JANE DOE A.M.; JANE DOE A.A.;
JANE DOE B.W.; JANE DOE W.D.;
JANE DOE M.I.; JANE DOE L.B.;
JANE DOE S.E.; JANE DOE D.M.;
JANE DOE J.B.; JANE DOE K.C.; and
JANE DOES 1-100;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID H. BROADBENT, MD;
INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE,
INC. dba UTAH VALLEY HOSPITAL;
HCA HEALTHCARE, INC. dba
MOUNTAINSTAR HEALTHCARE, a
Delaware corporation; and DOES 1-50,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S LAW
CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Terrence L. Rooney
Jefferson W. Gross
J. Adam Sorenson
GROSS & ROONEY
215 South State Street, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 935-4611
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Annika Boone Barkdull (Bar No. 17176)
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
abarkdull@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Independent Women's Law Center*

Karra J. Porter
Rebecca L. Hill
Anna P. Christiansen
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN P.C.
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2047
and

Christian W. Nelson
Cortney Kochevar
Sean C. Miller
Kristina H. Reudas
NELSON NAEGLE, PLLC
222 South Main Street, Suite 1740
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
David H. Broadbent, M.D.*

Eric P. Schoonveld
Tawni J. Anderson
Tucker F. Levis
HALL PRINGLE &
SCHOONVELD, LLC
111 East Broadway, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 320-0900
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
HCA Healthcare, Inc., dba
MountainStar Healthcare*

David J. Jordan
Jordan C. Bledsoe
Kelsey C. Boehm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SEXUAL ASSAULT IS NOT HEALTH CARE UNDER ANY PLAUSIBLE DEFINITION OF THAT TERM.	2
A. Nothing in Utah Precedent Supports Defendants’ Claim that Dr. Broadbent’s Sexual Assault of Plaintiffs Constitutes Health Care.....	2
B. Medical Ethics Prohibit Sexual Assault.	5
II. SEXUAL ASSAULT DOES NOT BECOME HEALTH CARE WHEN COMMITTED BY AN OBSTETRICIAN-GYNECOLOGIST.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chicago Ins. Co. v. Manterola</i> , 955 P. 2d 982 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>D.D. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 905 P.2d 1365 (Alaska 1995).....	8
<i>Dowling v. Bullen</i> , 2004 UT 50, 94 P.3d 915	3, 5, 7
<i>Millett v. Clark Clinic Corp.</i> , 609 P.2d 934 (Utah 1980).....	5
<i>New Mexico Physicians Mut. Liab. Co. v. LaMure</i> , 116 N.M. 92 (1993)	9
<i>Olsen v. Eagle Mountain City</i> , 2011 UT 10, 248 P.3d 465.....	3
<i>Peck v. State</i> , 2008 UT 39, 191 P.3d 4.....	4
<i>Physicians Ins. Co. v. Pistone</i> , 555 Pa. 616 (1999).....	9
<i>Princeton Ins. Company v. Chunmuang</i> , 151 N.J. 80 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Rivera v. Nevada Med. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 814 P.2d 71 (Nev. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Scott v. Wingate Wilderness Therapy, LLC</i> , 2021 UT 28, 493 P.3d 592	3, 4, 7
<i>Snyder v. Major</i> , 789 F. Supp. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	8
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Asbury</i> , 149 Ariz. 565 (Ct. App. 1986)	8
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Mori</i> , 486 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	8
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2012 UT 36, 282 P. 3d 66	4
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 965 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1998).....	2

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-5-404	4
Utah Code § 78B-3-402	5

Pending Legislation

S.B. 247, 65th Leg., 2023 Gen. Sess. (Utah 2023)	2
--	---

Other Authorities

1A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 22.01 (5th ed.1993)	2
Christine E. Dehlendorf & Sidney M. Wolfe, <i>Physicians Disciplined for Sex-Related Offenses</i> , 279 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1883 (1998)	7
Emily R. Dworkin, <i>Risk for Mental Disorders Associated with Sexual Assault: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 21 Trauma Violence & Abuse 1011 (2020).....	6
James M. DuBois et al., <i>Serious Ethical Violations in Medicine: A Statistical and Ethical Analysis of 280 Cases in the United States from 2008-2016</i> , 19 Am. J. Bioeth. 16 (2019).....	7
Rebecca Campbell et al., <i>An Ecological Model of the Impact of Sexual Assault on Women’s Mental Health</i> , 10 Trauma Violence & Abuse 225 (2009)	6
Vera Clemens et al., <i>#patientstoo—Professional Sexual Misconduct by Healthcare Professionals Towards Patients: A Representative Study</i> , 30 Epidemiology & Psychiatric Sci. 1 (2021).....	5, 6
